FILED
Electronically
2JDC-AO
2024-07-03 05:21:17 PM
Alicia L. Lerud
Clerk of the Court
Transaction # 10431861

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

IN THE MATTER OF:

APPOINTMENT OF FAMILY DIVISION TEMPORARY MASTER PURSUANT TO NRS 3.405

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2024-06

[APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY MASTER TO HEAR CHILD SUPPORT MATTERS FOR THE TIME PERIOD OF JULY 3, 2024 UNTIL JULY 31, 2024]

WHEREAS the Second Judicial District Court ("SJDC") Chief Judge has authority to issue administrative orders pertaining to the business of the court (WDCR 2(2), NRS 3.025(2)(C));

WHEREAS NRS 3.405(2) allows the SJDC to appoint a master to hear all cases in a county to establish or enforce an obligation for the support of a child, or to modify or adjust an order for the support of a child pursuant to NRS 125B.145;

WHEREAS NRS 3.405(3) requires an appointed master to be an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada; and

AO 2024-06 1

	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
1	3
1	4
1	5
1	6
1	7
1	8
1	9
2	0
2	1
2	2
2	3
2	4
2	5
2	6
2	7
2	8

1

WHEREAS Derek Dreiling is an attorney licensed to practice in the State of Nevada.

Accordingly, after review, and good cause appearing, this Administrative Order 2024-06 ("AO") follows:

- 1. Derek Dreiling is appointed pursuant to NRS 3.405(2) as a Temporary Hearing Master on July 3, 2024 until July 31, 2024, unless otherwise ordered;
- 2. During this time period, Derek Dreiling shall perform the duties delineated in NRS 3.405(3); and
- 3. This Administrative Order shall be in effect until specifically modified or rescinded by subsequent administrative order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this 3rd day of July, 2024. NUNC PRO TUNC to July 2, 2024.

LYNNE K JONES
CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE

AO 2024-06 2